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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J R Hill

Scheme
:
Kliklok International Ltd Retirement Benefit Plan (1976) (the Scheme)

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Kliklok International Limited Retirement Benefit Plan (1976) (the Trustees)

Former Administrators
:
Sedgwick Noble Lowndes (Sedgwick)

THE COMPLAINT 

1. Mr Hill complains of maladministration by the Trustees in that an estimate of his pension at normal retirement age given in 2001 was substantially less than estimates he had been given previously because newly appointed administrators had calculated the revaluation of his pension differently from the previous administrators.  He alleges that this has caused financial loss and distress.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. On 1 January 1990 Mr Hill joined the Scheme.  He transferred benefits from his previous employer into the Scheme.  He was informed that this would purchase 19 years of service in the Scheme, plus a fixed additional amount of pension of £2,145.84.  This reflected the fact that Mr Hill’s previous pension would have escalated in payment whereas the Scheme paid a flat pension.

3. In October 1992 the Trustees informed Mr Hill that the level of benefits he had been promised under the Scheme could exceed Inland Revenue limits.  His financial adviser therefore advised him to stop paying Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs).

4. Mr Hill left Kliklok International in April 1993.  In June 1993 he contacted the Scheme’s then administrators, Sedgwick Noble Lowndes (now Sedgwick).  Their letter of 21 June 1993 stated that his preserved pension at the date of leaving was £13,026.67.  He was informed that his preserved benefits were estimated to be £31,194.87 at his normal retirement date (NRD) which would be in 2007.  Further estimates confirming this level of estimated pension at NRD were sent on Mr Hill’s request in September 1993 and January 1994 together with transfer value quotations.

5. In May 1997 Sedgwick Noble Lowndes sent a letter to Mr Hill’s IFA enclosing early retirement quotations as at 1 January 2000 and 1 July 2002.  The covering letter said “Please note that the benefits quoted are estimated and can in no way be guaranteed”.  The pension quoted as at 1 January 2000 was £13,601.04 per annum and at 1 July 2002 it was £17,905.92 per annum.

6. Mr Hill’s IFA sent him a letter on 11 June 1997 setting out figures for his pensions from various sources.  The largest pension by far was that provided by the Scheme which the IFA stated for retirement on 19 June 2007 would be £31,194 per annum.  The IFA went on to say in relation to Mr Hill’s pension provision “This is therefore a relatively comfortable position.”

7. The letter then analysed the position at retirement in 2000 and 2002, showing pensions from the Scheme of £13,601 per annum and £17, 905 per annum respectively.  Mr Hill’s IFA advised him that early retirement is extremely expensive and only a small part of the Scheme pension would increase in payment.  He advised that at the time of writing it would be very difficult to make a meaningful difference to the figures by regular saving as a pension of £7,000 per annum would require savings of £100,000 to be available.  He suggested that saving would be a case of putting aside whatever money could be available in the most tax efficient way and suggested PEPs as a suitable vehicle for doing this.

8. In April 2001, Mr Hill contacted the new administrators of the Scheme, Jardine Lloyd Thompson.  He had been made redundant from his job and wanted to know his financial position.  He was sent an estimate of his pension at normal retirement age of £21,301.89, and at 20 June 2002 of £12,568.12 per annum.  

9. Sedgwick and Jardine Lloyd Thompson agree that the difference in the estimates can be accounted for in two ways.  Firstly the 1993 estimate assumed that the pension would be revalued at 5% pa.  The 2001 estimate revalued the pension in line with inflation plus an assumed revaluation rate of 4% to normal retirement age.  Secondly the original estimate had revalued the pension resulting from the service transferred into the Scheme at 7.5% pa.  The 2001 estimate revalued that pension in line with inflation.

10. I have sought actuarial advice to the effect that, in order to fund an additional pension of £9,892.98 per annum from Mr Hill’s NRD, Mr Hill would have needed to pay AVCs of £4,300 per annum from June 1993 to NRD.  To provide additional pension of £7,914.39 per annum from 20 June 2002, he would have been needed to pay AVCs of £7,100 per annum from June 1993 to June 2002.

11. Mr Hill has provided information that for most years between 1993 and 2002 the maximum he could have paid as AVCs, taking into account the pension contributions he was already making, was approximately £3,500 per annum.  While he was at Kliklok he was paying £250 per annum as AVCs; he says he had been advised that to pay more could result in a possible overfunding under Inland Revenue rules.

12. Mr Hill started to take his pension in January 2003.  His pension is £10,700 per annum.

MR HILL’S SUBMISSIONS

13. Mr Hill says that he has suffered injustice because he had made plans to retire at 60 based on the estimates he received between 1993 and 1997.  In fact Mr Hill took his benefits from the Scheme in January 2003 six months after his sixtieth birthday.

14. Mr Hill says that the knowledge of the estimated figures given in 1993 and 1994 was used to determine his and his wife’s required income until retirement and his financial planning from 1993 onwards was solely based on this.  He says that, when he was made redundant in 1993, he and his wife changed their previous way of careful saving and living and started to spend their savings in the knowledge that they had a preserved pension of £31,194.37 at normal retirement date.  They did not feel that there was any further need for retirement savings and investment.

15. In particular Mr Hill says that he spent £8,000 of his savings on his daughter’s wedding in 1993.  He took a job with a lower salary in 1993 and paid £6,000 on moving house although his company paid some relocation costs.  They decided that his wife could reduce her working hours as they could use their savings to support themselves and bought a new car using a further £6,500 of their savings.

16. Mr Hill submits that although his IFA only passed him the early retirement quotations referred to above, the quotations provided in May 1997 were still based on a pension at NRD of £31,194.37.  Mr Hill says that after this quotation, he and his wife decided that she would give up part-time work and that they would exchange their car for one costing £13,500 again funded from their savings.

17. Since 1993 Mr Hill states that he started taking two overseas holidays a year funded from savings rather than one.  

18. Mr Hill also states that he and his wife moved house in December 2001, calculating, based on the earlier quotations, that he could afford to do so.  Although by this time he had received the amended quotation, he argues that he did not know at this time that the lower quotation was incorrect.

19. Mr Hill also states that had he known the correct position he would have made AVCs when he became a member of his new employers’ pension schemes in 1993 and 1995.  He says that he was advised by his financial adviser not to do so based on the figures from the Scheme.  He also says that he was advised not to transfer his benefits into either of his new employers’ schemes or to a buy out bond which he was considering in 1994, again on the strength of the estimates he had been given.  This advice was given in meetings and was not confirmed in writing.

20. Mr Hill states that his family’s level of expenditure has reduced by 33%, that his family has had no holidays for two years and is unable to afford any social life.  He has been in part time employment since September 2003 and is seeking full time employment.

THE TRUSTEES’ SUBMISSIONS

21. The Trustees state that the 2001 estimate is calculated in line with the Rules and that they can trace no special agreement with themselves or the employer that the transferred-in portion of Mr Hill’s pension would be treated differently.  They also say that this method of revaluation was not used on instructions from the Trustees, and that a pension calculated in this way may have exceeded Inland Revenue limits.

22. The Trustees argue that there was no act or omission that constitutes maladministration in this case.  They point out that the quotations in June 1993 and January 1994 were stated to be estimates, and state that the quotation given in 1994 said that, if the Retail Price Index increased by less than 5% over the period to retirement, the benefit shown may be reduced.  They therefore believe that Mr Hill and his Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) should have been on notice that the figure quoted for the deferred pension was based on assumptions which could change.

23. The Trustees also argue that the quotation given in June 1993 stated that the pension was payable in accordance with the rules of the Scheme and refers to “notes on the folder” which should be read.  The Trustees point out that Mr Hill has not provided a copy of the folder and the Trustees believe that this information is important to assess whether the document when read as a whole could be said to provide incorrect information.  (The Trustees have not provided a copy of the folder to me).

24. The Trustees also point out that the letter sent to Mr Hill’s IFA in 1997 enclosing pension quotations stated that the quotations were estimates and Mr Hill and his IFA could therefore have been in no doubt that the benefits quoted therein were not guaranteed.  The Trustees argue that it was not reasonable for Mr Hill and his IFA to rely on the quotations given as they were stated to be estimates and any competent IFA should have pointed this out.

25. The Trustees contend that responsibility for such maladministration (if any) as has taken place rests with Sedgwick, whom the Trustees engaged to administer the Scheme.

26. The Trustees have also argued with Mr Hill’s assessment of any loss he has suffered.  They make the following submissions:

· that Mr Hill would have spent the £8,000 on his daughter’s wedding in any event, as at that time the information received by Mr Hill and his IFA showed that the pension was estimated, and Mr Hill was not employed at the time he spent this money;

· that Mr Hill only took the job at a lower salary in 1993 for a short time and then moved on to a job paying more than he had been making at Kliklok.  They argue that he probably took the best job open to him;

· that Mr Hill clearly moved house in order to relocate to where he had found work, which they support by pointing out that Mr Hill has said that the company paid some of the relocation costs, and that he would therefore have moved anyway;

· that the car purchased for Mrs Hill was replacing an existing car and there is no evidence that she would not have replaced her car in any event or that she would have spent less than she did;

· that decisions to change cars and take more expensive holidays were more likely to be based on other issues such as rising house prices and Mr Hill’s increased salary compared to his earnings at Kliklok;

· that Mr Hill probably moved house in 2001 because he had little connection to the area to which he had moved to follow his job.  They also argue that property prices have risen since 2001 and it is therefore doubtful whether Mr Hill has suffered a loss.

27. The Trustees have argued that there is no evidence that a number of the decisions, which Mr Hill states he made on the basis of the information about his preserved pension, for example not to transfer out of the Scheme, have caused him any loss.

28. They also argue that if he had continued to make AVCs the amount that he would have paid as AVCs should be taken into account in assessing any loss he has suffered.

29. The Trustees also believe that it is odd that, given the injustice Mr Hill believes he has suffered, he has nevertheless decided to take early retirement from the Scheme which his IFA pointed out to him in 1997 was an expensive option.  They also say that there is no suggestion that Mr and Mrs Hill could not find paid work to supplement their position.

SEDGWICK’S SUBMISSIONS

30. Sedgwick have adopted the submissions of the Trustees in relation to reliance and injustice.  They also submit that Mr Hill has not shown that he has taken all reasonable steps to mitigate his loss by “undoing” the expenditure which occurred.

CONCLUSIONS

31. There is no evidence that the pension figure quoted to Mr Hill between 1993 and 1997 was calculated in accordance with the rules of the Scheme or any special arrangement agreed by the Trustees for revaluation of the pension.  I am satisfied that the estimate quoted between 1993 and 1997 was an error by the then administrators of the Scheme, and that the pension estimate given in 2001 was correctly calculated.

32. Although the quotations provided were estimates, the Trustees have a responsibility to ensure that the estimates given are as accurate as possible.  There is no evidence of any reason why an assumption of 7.5% increases in relation to the transferred in pension was used, or that this was a reasonable assumption.  There is also no evidence that Mr Hill or his IFA were aware until after 2001 that this was one of the assumptions used, and they could not therefore make their own decisions about its reasonableness or otherwise.

33. I am satisfied that it was maladministration to provide the quotations as they were given in 1993 to 1997, as they were based on an unrealistic assumption.  The Trustees are required to provide details of preserved benefits to deferred members under the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996.  

34. It was reasonable for Mr Hill to have relied to some extent on the estimates of pension payable given to him.  He was entitled to believe that these were based on sound assumptions and, while there was some need for caution in recognising that the assumptions may not be borne out, they were, or should have been at the time they were given, a fair indicator of what he would receive.

35. I have no reason to doubt Mr Hill’s statement that he stopped paying AVCs in the Scheme because he was informed that his pension may exceed Inland Revenue limits, the implication being that, had an inflated pension not being quoted, such advice would not have been given and he would have continued to purchase AVCs.  The mistaken quotation was a result of incorrect factors for revaluation in deferment being used.  There is no evidence that an incorrect basis was used to calculate the pension on the assumption that Mr Hill would stay in employment with Kliklok until his normal retirement date.  Had Mr Hill remained with Kliklok, the pension may indeed have exceeded Inland Revenue limits.  Thus I do not accept that he would have been differently advised even if the error has not occurred.  

36. Had Mr Hill continued to pay AVCs this would not have provided him with a pension at the level quoted to him from 1993 to 1997.

37. Mr Hill states that, in reliance on the incorrect quotation, he and his wife started spending savings, as they had received advice from their financial adviser that they did not need to be concerned about saving for their retirement, as they would have a comfortable level of income.  However, his IFA did inform him in 1997 that early retirement was an expensive option and did suggest continued saving.

38. The level of pension which Mr Hill believed he was going to receive would of course have been one element in his financial planning.  However, there are many other factors which would have informed financial decisions, for example Mr Hill’s relocation with his job and his level of earnings at the point the decisions to incur expenditure were made.  

39. Mr Hill did not, however, take immediate steps to mitigate his loss.  He took early retirement despite knowing that his pension would be much less than it would have been had he waited until closer to his NRD.  

40. Mr Hill believes that it was perfectly reasonable for him to place total reliance on the figures given.  I conclude, however, on the balance of probabilities, that, although it was reasonable for Mr Hill to rely on the quotations given to him, the changes of position which he says have resulted in injustice to him were not solely or mainly due to the misquotation of pension which he received in 1993 to 1997, but were also influenced by other financial and personal factors.  I do not, therefore, regard the maladministration as being the cause of the injustice of which he complains and see no responsibility on the Respondents to provide redress.

41. Mr Hill clearly has suffered distress and inconvenience in discovering shortly before his intended retirement date that his pension would be less than he was expecting and I have made a direction to address this.  Mr Hill feels that further redress is due to him, but I do not share his view.

DIRECTIONS
42. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall pay Mr Hill £300 as compensation for distress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration I have identified.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 June 2004
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